
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 
Date Thursday 21 February 2013 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 December 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) 7/2012/0273/DM - Land at Redworth Road, Shildon  (Pages 5 - 
22) 

  Outline planning application for 38 residential dwellings with 
detailed matters of appearance, landscaping, layout and 
‘reserved’ matters 
 

 b) 7/2012/0413/DM - Cleves Cross Grange, Ferryhill  (Pages 23 - 
36) 

  Demolition of Cleves Cross Grange and erection of 12no. 
dwellings 
 

 c) 3/2012/0525 - Dellside House, Low Willington, Willington, Crook  
(Pages 37 - 48) 

  Construction of 11no. dwellings 
 

6. Appeal Updates  (Pages 49 - 62) 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
13 February 2013 
 



 
 
 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West) 

 
 Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

Councillor E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, P Gittins, 
J Gray, G Holland, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, P Taylor, R Todd, 
J Wilkinson, M Williams and R Yorke 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 13 December 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, K Davidson, G Holland, R Todd, 
J Wilkinson, J Rowlandson (substitute for G Richardson) and J Blakey (substitute for M 
Williams)  
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Burn, M Campbell, P Gittins,  
G Richardson and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines –  Principal Planning Officer 
C Cuskin – Legal Officer 
  

 
Prior to the commencement of business the Chair informed Members of the death 
of Councillor Paylor and a minutes silence was observed as a mark of respect. 
 

1 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

2 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Applications to be determined  
 
3a 6/2012/0310/DM - The Countryman Public House, Dunwell Lane, Bolam  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the change of use of field to provide 20no. pitches for touring 
caravans and camping and formation of access track (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines (Principal Planning Officer) gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site.  
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



In presenting the report the Officer advised of a proposed amendment to condition 
3 which would ensure that no static caravans were allowed on the site. 
 
Mr Stabler, applicant stated that since purchasing the property 9 years ago he had 
developed a busy thriving business, but to ensure its viability in the current 
economic climate he needed to attract new trade.  
 
Currently the site attracted people to the surrounding countryside and local 
attractions, and the proposals to increase the number of caravans to 20 would 
encourage more visitors to the Teesdale area.  
 
Mr Stabler respected the tranquil nature of the village and had amended the 
application in order to reduce the visual impact of the site. 
 
To conclude he stated that the pub had been in the village for over 200 years and 
the proposals would promote tourism and support local employment without 
causing inconvenience to neighbours.  
 
Councillor Boyes referred to a comment made by an objector that the site was 
unmanned outside the opening hours of the pub. Mr Stabler assured the Member 
that there was someone living in the premises at all times and that he was on site 
between the hours of 9am and 11pm, 6 days a week. With this assurance, and as 
the number of pitches had been reduced significantly Councillor Boyes considered 
the proposals to be acceptable. 
 
Councillor Holland noted that there were no residents in attendance to make 
representations against the application, or comments from the local Member.  
 
With regard to the impact on the surrounding landscape Councillor Davison noted 
that the screening issues had now been overcome and had been addressed by 
condition.  
 
Following discussion it was Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to condition 3 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘3. Notwithstanding the provisions of Class A and B of Part 5 Schedule 2 of The 

Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 
(or in any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) the number of caravans or motorhomes on the site 
shall not exceed 20 at any one time. There shall be no static caravans on the 
site.’   

 
      
 
    
 
 
 

Page 2



  
3b 7/2012/0199/DM - Greenfields Nursing Home, Alston Crescent, Newton 

Aycliffe  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of the former Greenfields Nursing Home and 
redevelopment to create 22no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer advised that the application had been approved 
by the Committee in September 2012, however for the reasons outlined in the 
report it was now proposed th
[...]
d to build the petrol filling station and 5 business units. However, only the first 
phase of development has been implemented since then, and given the proven over 
supply of employment land and lack of demand for this type of use in this locality, the 
redevelopment of the site for residential purposes would fully accord with the aims of 
the NPPF, and would represent a justified departure from Policy IB3 of the Local 
Plan. 

  
80. The site is located on the southern boundary of Shildon which itself is well served by 

a wide range retail and community facilities and public transport links. It is 
considered that the development of this site would constitute a natural infill site at the 
southern edge of the settlement following the construction of the A6072 Shildon 
bypass. It is, therefore, considered that this site would score highly in sustainability 
terms and this proposal would accord with Policy 2 of the RSS and meet the aims of 
paragraphs 49 and 50 of the NPPF.  

 
81. The proposed access arrangements have been assessed and found to be 

acceptable in highway safety terms subject to the imposition of a suitably worded 
planning condition relating to the visibility splay and improvements to the pedestrian 
linkages from the site. The proposal, therefore, accords with Local Plan Policies D1, 
D3 and D5. The provision of this mixed development of both market and affordable 
housing would accord with the NPPF and Local Plan Policy H19 and would provide 
added opportunities to meet local housing need and contribute towards the creation 
of sustainable mixed communities. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement towards the payment of a commuted sum towards new / improved equipped 
play or sports provision and to secure the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity and 
the following conditions : 
 

1. Application for approval of reserved matters shall be made to the local plann
[...]
 the imposition of appropriate planning 
conditions, approval of the application is recommended.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation 
to secure the payment of a commuted sum in lieu of adequate on site open space provision 
and the following conditions:  
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. Development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
2272-D-00-03-C (Proposed site plan), received 30 January 2013 
2272-D-00-04 (Site sections), received 27 November 2012 
2272-D-00-05 (Bungalow plan and elevations, plots 1-4), received 27 November 
2012 
2272-D-00-06 (Bungalow plan and elevations, plots 5-6), received 27 November 
2012 
2272-D-00-07 (Bungalow plan and elevations, plots 7-8), received 27 November 
2012 
2272-D-00-08 (Bungalow plan and elevations, plots 9-12), received 27 November 
2012 
2272-D-00-09 (Enclosure details), received 27 November 2012 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
3. Notwithstanding any details of materials submitted with the application no 

development shall commence until details of the make, colour and texture of all 
walling and roofing materials have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local planning authority. The development shall be constructed in accordance with 
the approved details.  
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply with Policy D1 
(General principles for the layout and design of new developments) of the Sedgefield 
Borough Local Plan. 

 
4. Development shall commence until a detailed landscaping scheme has been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the 
[...]
 would therefore be in 
accordance with policies GD1, BE4 and H24 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan 
as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 2007. 

 
46. The reuse of the existing access is acceptable and would not compromise highway 

safety. Adequate levels of parking would be provided within the site. The 
development would therefore be in accordance with policies GD1 and T1 of the Wear 
Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 
2007. 

 
47. A Section 106 legal agreement will be entered into to secure 15% affordable housing 

(2 units) within the scheme in addition to a contribution of £11,000 for the provision 
and maintenance of social, community and/or recreational facilities within the nearby 
locality. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the completion of a Section 106 legal 
agreement to secure the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity and the payment of a 
commuted sum in lieu of on site open space provision; and subject to the conditions below; 
 

Page 43



 

 
1. The development shall not be begun later than the expiration of three years from the 

date of this permission. 
 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans: 
 

Plan Ref No.  Description Date Received 

 Site Location Plan 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/01C Proposed Site Plan 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/03 Proposed Elevations Plots 1-3 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/04 Proposed Floor Plans Plots 1-3 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/05 Proposed Plans and Elevations Plot 4 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/06 Proposed Floor Plans Plots 5-7 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/07 Proposed Elevations Plots 5-7 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/08 Proposed Plans and Elevations Plot 8 17/12/2012 

EVO 331/09 Proposed Floor Plans Plots 9-11 17/12/2012 


[...]
tional Planning Policy Framework, the RSS for the North East and Policies GD1, 
H3, BE4, H24, H22, and T1 of the Wear Valley District Local Plan and to all relevant 
material considerations. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



 

STATEMENT OF POSITIVE/PROACTIVE WORKING 

 

The Local Planning Authority has determined the application in a timely manner and has 
had dialogue with the applicant throughout the determination to address issues about 
sustainability and to reach agreement on the open space contribution and affordable 
housing requirement.  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

Submitted Application Forms and Plans 
Planning Statement 
Design and Access Statement 
Sustainability Appraisal 
Ecological Assessment 
National Planning Policy Framework 
North East of England Plan Regional Spatial Strategy to 2021 (RSS) July 2008 
Wear Valley District Local Plan as amended by Saved and Expired Policies September 
2007 
Circular 11/95: Use of conditions in planning permission 
Responses from Highways Authority. 
Internal responses from Ecology Section and Sustainability Section. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 46



 

 

 

   Planning Services 

Construction of 11no. dwellings 
At Land at Dellside House, Willington 
(3/2012/0525) 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 February 2013 Scale   
1:1250 
 

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

 

APPEAL UPDATE 
 

DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
  

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/C/12/2179709 

LPA REF: H/7/2011/0112/DM 
 

ENFORCEMENT NOTICE APPEAL RELATING TO THE UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF A 

FENCE ON LAND ADJACENT TO ST JOHN’S CHURCH, SHILDON, CO DURHAM 
  

1. 
[...]
ch to appoint a 
contractor and agree an alternative way of providing a boundary between the two 
properties, and a period of six months should be given. However, the enforcement notice 
does not require that an alternative form of enclosure be provided, merely that the 
offending structure be removed. There is no reason the fence could not be removed 
within four weeks with any extension of this period considered to prolong the harm that 
has been created. The notice was therefore upheld. 

  

6. No costs were awarded to either the appellant or the Local Authority.  
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

7. That the decision is noted. 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 49



 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   Planning Services 

Erection of a fence on land adjacent to St John’s 
Church, Shildon, Co Durham 
 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 February 2013 Scale    

 

 
 
 

Page 50



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPEAL UPDATE 
  

DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
 

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/A/12/2178099 

LPA REF: 7/2011/0489/DM 
  

APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

CONVERSION OF AGRICULTURAL BUILDING TO DWELLING 
  

1. This appeal relates to an application for planning permission for the conversion of 
an agricultural building on land at Preston East Farm, Preston le Skerne, Newton 
Aycliffe. The application was refused under delegated powers on 11 January 2012 
for the following reason: 

  

The local planning authority considers that the proposed conversion would relate 
to a building that is located in an unsustainable location outside of the 
development limits of town or village and is not of special architectural or historic 
merit warranting its overriding retenti
[...]
nges Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 February 2013 Scale    
 

 

Page 52



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
  

APPEAL UPDATE 
  

DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
  

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/A/12/2174999 

LPA REF: 7/2011/0405/DM 
  

APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

ERECTION OF A BARN ON LAND AT GREEN VALLEY STABLES, SALTERS LANE, 

TRIMDON, CO DURHAM 
  

1. This appeal relates to an application for planning permission for the erection of a 
barn on land at Green Valley Stables, Trimdon. The application was refused under 
delegated powers on 28 November 2011 for the following reason: 

  

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the scale and prominent location of 
the proposed barn would constitute an unjustified and visually intrusive feature in 
the countryside, detrimental to the character and appearance of the area. This is 
considered contrary to PPS7 (Sustainable development in rural areas) which 
requires all rural development to be in keeping and in scale with its location and 
sensitive to the character of the countryside. 

  

2. The appeal was dismissed. In arriving at the decision the Inspector considered 
the following issues: 

  

3. The proposed development would be very visible in the landscape, exacerbated by 
the limited existing screening, resulting in significant harm to the character and 
appearance of the countryside. This harm would not be outweighed by any need 
for further storage. 

  

4. The development would add unacceptably to the cumulative effect of existing 
buildings nearby and further erode the open character of the area. As such, the 
proposal would fail to contribute to or enhance the natural or local environment, or 
protect or enhance valued landscapes, contrary to paragraph 109 of the NPPF. 

   

5. The appellant has significantly overestimated the storage requirement for hay on 
the site, and the need for hay storage along with other anticipated functions could 
be provided for within existing buildings on the site. 

   

6. No costs were awarded to either the appellant or the Local Authority.  
  

RECOMMENDATION 
  

7. That the decision is noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 53



 
 

   Planning Services 

Erection of barn at Green Valley Stables, 
Salters Lane, Trimdon (7/2011/0405/DM) 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 February 2013 Scale    
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 54



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPEAL UPDATE 
 

DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
  

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/D/12/2181226 

LPA REF: 7/2012/0115/DM 
 

APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

ERECTION OF FIRST FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION AT THE WINDMILL, MERRINGTON 

ROAD, FERRYHILL, CO. DURHAM 
 

1. This appeal relates to a planning application for the erection of a first floor side 
extension barn at The Windmill, Merrington Road, Ferryhill. The application was 
refused under delegated powers on 12 June 2012 for the following reason: 

 

The Local Planning Authority considers that the scale and position of the proposed 
first floor extension would, when considered cumulatively, result in an extension to 
the original windmill of such a size and scale that it would no longer be subservient 
to and would significantly detract from the historic character and appearance of the 
windmill. This would be contrary to policies D1, H15 and the RESPD of the 
Sedgefield Borough Council Local Plan. 

  

2. The appeal was dismissed. In arriving at the decision the Inspector considered 
the following issues: 

  

3. Despite the proposed extension being in itself a small addition to the property, and 
being set lower than the main two storey house, it would follow the forward 
projection of the existing single storey addition, with a half height dormer breaking 
the eaves which would increase its apparent height. This vertical emphasis would 
be increased by the additional height of the external gable chimney at this side, 
which would also be raised as part of the proposal. Overall, the impression would 
be of a two storey addition at the end of the existing house that would be 
prominent due to its forward position and which would appear to increase the 
original volume of the house by more than a third again.  

  

4. The extension would ‘tip the balance’ so that the visual emphasis between the new 
building mass and the original windmill tower would be severely eroded and the 
house would become the dominant element, rather than the windmill. 

  

5. No costs were awarded to either the appellant or the Local Authority.  
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  

6. That the decision is noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 
 

   Planning Services 

Erection of first floor side extension at The 
Windmill, Merrington Lane, Ferryhill 
(7/2012/0115/DM) 

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 February 2013 Scale    
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 56



 

 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPEAL UPDATE 
  

DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
 

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/A/12/2180068 

LPA REF: 3/2012/0101 
  

APPEAL AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 

ERECTION OF 2no. DETACHED BUNGALPWS 
  

1. This appeal relates to an application for planning permission for the erection of 
2no. detached bungalows at Land South of High Queen Street, Witton Park. The 
application was refu
[...]
 copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may 
lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 

Comments  
 
 

Date  21 February 2013 Scale    
 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
  

APPEAL UPDATE 
  

DECISIONS RECEIVED: 
  

APPEAL REF: APP/X1355/C/12/2180104 

LPA REF: ENF6/2011/032 
  

APPEAL AGAINST THE ISSUE OF AN ENFORCMENT NOTICE RELATING TO THE 

UNAUTHORISED ERECTION OF A SUN ROOM/CONSERVATORY AT “THE COTTAGE”, THE 

GREEN, WHORLTON, BARNARD CASTLE, CO DURHAM DL12 8XE 
  

1. This appeal relates to an Enforcement Notice served by the Council against an unauthorised sun 
room/conservatory on the rear of the property which was not built in accordance with a 2007 
planning permission. Prior to serving this notice, a retrospective planning application to retain the 
development with minor modification was refused by the Local Planning Authority on 1 June 
2012 (6/2012/0095/DM) and the decision upheld on a subsequent appeal.  

 

2. The enforcement notice appeal was dismissed, the enforcement notice was upheld without 

amendment, and the “deemed application on appeal” was refused. In arriving at the 
decision, the Inspector considered the following issues: 

 
3. The Inspector found that the conservatory as constructed is much heavier and bulkier in 

appearance than the scheme approved, incorporating thicker glazing bars, transoms and 
mullions, as well as solid stonework, together with a sizeable picture window topped with a 
cartwheel shaped fanlight and smaller clerestory windows on either side above the stonework.  
Moreover instead of an asymmetric roof to match the adjoining extension an even pitched roof 
has been provided with plastic ornamentation along the ridgeline. From open rear views the 
conservatory appears an incongruous and visually jarring addition to the simple stone building.  
The un
[...]
- Land at Redworth Road, Shildon
	5b 7/2012/0413/DM - Cleves Cross Grange, Ferryhill
	5c 3/2012/0525 - Dellside House, Low Willington, Willington, Crook
	6 Appeal Updates
	Appeal Update - Preston East Farm, Newton Aycliffe
	Appeal Update - Salters Lane, Trimdon
	Appeal Update - Merrington Road, Ferryhill
	Appeal Update - Witton Park
	Appeal Update - Whorlton




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 21 February 2013 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Dixon (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors E Tomlinson (Vice-Chairman), D Boyes, D Burn, M Campbell, K Davidson, 
G Richardson, P Taylor, R Todd, J Wilkinson and M Williams 
 
Also Present: 

J Byers –  Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) 
A Inch – Principal Planning Officer 
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer  
C Cuskin – Legal Officer  
D Stewart – Highways Officer 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Gittins, J Gray, G Holland 
and J Shuttleworth.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2012 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair.  
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
5a 7/2012/0273/DM - Land at Redworth Road, Shildon  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for 38 residential dwellings with detailed matters of appearance, 
landscaping, layout and ‘reserved’ matters (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site.  



 
In presenting the report the Officer advised of a proposed amendment to condition 
5 to reflect that on-site public open space would be provided at a rate of 10 sqm of 
informal play space and 50 sqm of amenity space for each dwelling. It was also 
proposed that condition 3 be removed.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair, the Principal Planning Officer advised that 
there were no specific guidelines which regulated the distance between residential 
dwellings and petrol stations. The proximity of the proposed properties to the 
existing petrol station was not unusual and was deemed to be acceptable.  
 
Councillor Richardson referred to the planning history of the site, and the Principal 
Planning Officer confirmed that a previous application had been refused and 
dismissed at appeal, however the Inspector had accepted that the site would be 
suitable for housing development. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject:- 
 

(i) to the conditions outlined in the report with condition 3 being removed 
and condition 5 being amended to read as follows:- 
 
‘5. The development hereby permitted shall provide on-site public open 

space at a rate of 10 sqm of informal play space and 50 sqm of 
amenity space for each dwelling. 

 
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the area and to comply 
with policies L1 and L2 of the Sedgefield Borough Local Plan.’ 

 
(ii) to the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement towards the payment 

of a commuted sum towards new/improved equipped play or sports 
provision, and to secure the provision of affordable housing in perpetuity. 

 
5b 7/2012/0413/DM - Cleves Cross Grange, Ferryhill  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of Cleves Cross Grange, Ferryhill and the erection of 
12no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Inch, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site.   
 
Mrs Lawson, an objector addressed the Committee. She lived in close proximity to 
the application site and was concerned that only 4 visitor car parking spaces were 
proposed. If approved the development would prevent residents of neighbouring 
properties and their visitors from having access to existing bays. In addition she 
was concerned that parking would be difficult for carers and emergency services. 
 



In response to a request for clarification from the Chair, Members were advised that 
neighbouring residents currently parked on the Cleves Cross Grange site which 
was privately owned land.    
 
A Kitchen, on behalf of Livin Homes, the applicant stated that this was 1 of 13 
sheltered housing schemes that no longer met the needs of the community. There 
was very little demand for this type of accommodation and the company proposed 
to demolish and re-develop the site to create older persons accommodation.  
 
Livin had carried out consultation with the community including a consultation event 
which provided an opportunity for local residents to examine the scheme. 
 
Currently on-site parking was private but there was existing provision for 
neighbouring properties to the rear of Morpeth Close, 4 of which had garages, and 
the scheme included 4 visitor spaces.  
 
At the request of Members A Kitchen indicated on a plan the point at which  
emergency services would access the site. The scheme would benefit from an 
increased turning point and a Traffic Management Plan would be put in place during 
construction works. 
 
In discussing the application Members considered the parking provision and 
whether it would be possible to increase the number of visitor spaces. 
 
Referring to a site plan the Principal Planning Officer explained that it would not be 
feasible to extend the visitor parking because of the sloped nature of the 
surrounding land, trees on the site and the location of a footpath to the north. 
However the site was in a sustainable location with good access to local bus 
services.  
 
By way of clarification the Committee was advised by the Legal Officer that  the 
issue for consideration by Members was whether the on-site parking provision for 
the development was adequate. Whilst neighbouring residents currently parked on 
the site they had no legal right to do so as the land was in private ownership. 
 
D Stewart, Highways Officer stated that the development would benefit from 133% 
parking provision. This was deemed to be acceptable for a development occupied 
by residents over the age of 60, as car ownership tended to be lower in this age 
group. The scheme would provide 4 public car parking spaces linked to the 
development which would be available for local residents. 
 
In welcoming the proposals Councillor Boyes asked about on-site open space 
provision for the benefit of the residents. The Principal Planning Officer stated that 
open space would be retained on-site as detailed in the report, with further off-site 
provision in the vicinity. 
 
 
 
 
 



Following discussion it was Resolved 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Obligation to secure the payment of a commuted 
sum in lieu of adequate on-site open space provision. 
  
5c 3/2012/0525 - Dellside House, Low Willington, Willington, Crook  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the construction of 11no. dwellings (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site.  
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing in perpetuity and the payment of a commuted sum in lieu of on-
site open space provision. 
 

6 Appeal Updates  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Principal Planning Officer which gave an 
update regarding the following appeals which had been dismissed:- 
 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/C/12/2179709 
LPA Ref: H/7/2011/0112/DM 
Enforcement Notice appeal relating to the unauthorised erection of a fence 
on land adjacent to St John’s Church, Shildon 

 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/A/12/2178099 
LPA Ref: 7/2011/0489/DM 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for the conversion of 
agricultural building to dwelling 

 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/A/12/2174999 
LPA Ref: 7/2011/0405/DM 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for the erection of a barn 
on land at Green Valley Stables, Salters Lane, Trimdon 

 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/D/12/2181226 
LPA Ref: 7/2012/0115/DM 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for the erection of first floor 
side extension at The Windmill, Merrington Road, Ferryhill 

 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/A/12/2180068 
LPA Ref: 3/2012/0101 
Appeal against the refusal of planning permission for the erection of 2no. 
detached bungalows 



 
 

• Appeal Ref: APP/X1355/C/12/2180104 
LPA Ref: ENF6/2011/032 
Appeal against the issue of an enforcement notice relating to the 
unauthorised erection of a sun room/conservatory at ‘The Cottage’ The 
Green, Whorlton, Barnard Castle. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the decisions be noted. 
 
The Chair agreed that in order to keep Members informed the following item of 
business could be reported. 
 

7 Homes and Community Agency - Section 106 Renegotiation Report and 
Outcomes  
 
J Byers, Planning Team Leader (South and West Area) briefed Members on the 
assessment by the Homes and Community Agency (HCA) into stalled housing sites 
and whether Section 106 Agreements had an impact on the viability of potential 
schemes. 
 
Of the 4 schemes in County Durham that had been included by the HCA, the 
assessment had concluded that there were underlying economic reasons for these 
developments being stalled. It found that the Local Planning Authority was assisting 
developers where possible in assessing the viability of schemes and in the 
renegotiation of Section 106 contributions.  The low number of stalled schemes also 
demonstrated this.    
 
Councillor Davidson commented that it had been a useful study which showed that 
the Local Planning Authority was not preventing schemes from moving forward, and 
suggested that publicity should be given to this.    
 
Resolved 
 
That the information be noted and consideration be given to publicising the 
outcome of the assessment at the Planning Chairs and Vice-Chairs meeting.  
 


